
Application No. 12783, of 1754 N Street Associates Limited 
Partnership, pursuant to Sub-section 8207.2 and Paragraph 
8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for special exceptions 
under Paragraph 4101.44 to permit an addition to an office 
building and conversion of existing residential buildings 
into offices and under Sub-section 3308.2 to erect a roof 
structure and for variances from the rear yard requirements 
(Sub-section 4303.1) and the regulation regarding the vesting 
o f  rights in cases where the Zoning Regulations have been 
amended (Sub-section 8103.6) in the SP-2 District, a t  the 
premises 1752, 1754, 1756 N Street, N . W .  (Square 159, Lots 59, 
67, 68, 69, 823 and 824). 

HEARING DATES: October 25, November 15 and November 29, 1978 
DECISION DATE: December 6, 1978 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. The subject property is located on the south side of N 
Street., N.W., between 17th and 18th Streets and i known as premises 
1752, 1754 and 1756 N Street, N . W .  It is in an SP-2 District. 

2. The subject site is improved with three rowhouses that 
face N Street and constitute lots 59, 68 and 69. To the rear of  
the rowhouses in the interior of the subject square 159 is a 
parking l o t  on lots 67, 823 and 824. The site abut public all 
on the south and the west sides. 

3. A request far incorporating the entire subject property 
as well as the adjoining property at 1750 N Street in an  SP office 
building was made under BZA Application No. 12569. By BZA Order 
dated February 3, 1978, the application was withdrawn before the 
public hearing, when it was discovered that the applicant did not 
have proper authorization and consent from the owners of all the 
lots involved. 

4. By BZA Order No. 12633, dated October 24, 1978, the Board 
denied the use of the subject lots 67, 823 and 824 as a parking l o t ,  

5 .  The subject row houses are located in the Dupont Circle 
Historic District, a Category I1 Historic District lis 
District of Columbia Inventory o f  Historic Sites. 
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6. The applicant originally intended as one alternative 
for the development of the site, to demolish the existing buildings 
and thereafter erect a ninety foot apartment building as a matter- 
of-right with no approvals required from this Board. 

7 .  The applicant, however, stated a desire to preserve the 
historic structures involved, if practicable, and in a letter af 
counsel consented to the imposition by the State Historic Preser- 
vation Officer of a 180 day delay in demolition pursuant to D.C. 
Regulation 7 3 - 2 5  in order to negotiate for the preservation of the 
historic structures involved. 

part 
were 

8. As a result of the negotiation sessions with interested 
ies including the State Historic Preservation Officer, plans 
submitted to the Joint Committee on Landmarks which preserved 

the entire exterior facade of the historic structures located O i t  
the site and provided for the erection of a ninety foot office 
building addition at the rear of the premises. 

9 .  In a recommendation to the State Historic Preservation 
Officer dated September 21, 1 9 7 8 ,  the Joint Committee stated that 
the alternative to demolition embodied in the aforementioned plans 
would not be contrary to the public interest. This document was 
submitted as an exhibit and made a part of the record in this case. 

10. The State Historic Preservation Officer in a transmittal 
letter dated September 2 5 ,  1 9 7 8 ,  stated that the proposed alteration 
embodied in applicant's plans would not be contrary t o  the public 
interest. 

11. The applicant's plan presently before the Board is identical 
to the plan. reached as a result of negotiations with the State Wis- 
toric Preservation Officer, pursuant to D.C. Regulation 73-25. 

The testimony and evidence of record including the summary 
of the negotiation sessions held pursuant to D.C. Regulation 73-25 
discloses that representatives of "Don't Tear It Down,'' Dupont 
Circle Citizens Association and Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2 B  
were participants in the negotiation process before the Joint Com- 
mittee. 

12. 
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17. The applicant in this action, ublic hearin 
conducted on October 25, 1978, was gran ission by this 
Board to amend its application for relief so as to reques 
relief necessary under the amended SP regulations to perm 
erection of the proposed building additio ursuant to t 
filed with the Zoning Regulations Divisioc 

18. The applicant proposes to construct an addition to an 
office building and to permi the conversion of the second, third 
and fourth floors at premises 1752 N Street, which were formerly 
used for residential purposes, but which are presently vacant, 
into SP offices. 

19. The 1700 block of N Street contains a mix of office and 
residential uses, including hotels and private residences. The 
Boaad finds the proposed use of the subject premises for office 
purposes to be in harmony with the existing uses on neighboring 
property. 

20. The Board finds tha height of the proposed building 
addition to be in harmony with the existing uses and structures on 
neighboring property, as the subject site is bordered by the 
Longfellow Building on the southwest, which is over ninety feet 
in height and on the west by an office building fronting on Connec- 
ticut Avenue which is ninety feet in height. St. Mathews' Church, 
located he south, is over 100 feet in height, and to the north, 
the National Association of Broadcasters' Building is ninety feet 
in height. Furthermore, a height of ninety feet i s  permitted as 
a matter of right in the SP-2 District. 

21. The Board finds the bulk of the proposed building addition 
to be in harmony with the existing uses and structures on neighboring 
property since a 6.0 F.A.R. for apartment structures is permitted 
as a matter of right in the zone. In addition, the Longfellow 
Building and St. Mathews' Church both have a greater building bulk 
than the proposed building addition. In addition, the proposed 
building addition has been carefully located at the rear of the 
subject site so as to minimize its impact on surrounding properties. 

2 2 .  The Board finds the design of the proposed building addi- 
tion to be in harmony with existing uses and structures on neigh- 
boring property since applicant's proposal preserves three historic 
structures located on the building site and integrates them into a 
total project for the site which includes a ninety foot building 
addition erected at the rear. The addition is to be c~nstructed 
of red brick and with fenestration designed t b  blend with the exist- 
ing buildings fronting on N Street. Furthermore, the design of the 
proposed building addition has been reviewed by the Joint Committ~e 
on Landmarks and found to be not contrary to the public interest. 
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26. The roof structure p om plies with the maximum permi 
height of eighteen feet, six inches with a F.A.R. of .16 
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36. Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2B opposed the applica- 
tion on the following grounds: 

a. The request f o r  the FAR variance was never 
advertised to the public. The notice was 
accordingly defective. It should be read- 
vertised and the application set for a new 
hearing date so that the public would be 
aware of the specific relief that was being 
requested and have sufficient time to prepare 
their evidence. 

b. The Zoning Regulations for the SP-2 District 
were effective October 5, 1978. To grant the 
present application would militate against all 
the work and planning that went into the forma- 
tion o f  the new Regulations and have t ffect 
of reversing the Z.C. Order as it applies t o  this 
property. 

c. The proposed use does not meet the requirements 
of Sub-paragraphs 4101.446 and 4101.442 of the 
Zoning Regulations. 

d.  The subject site was not unique in the neighborhood 

e. The best economic return on the property c 
be the basis to sustain the relief sought. 

f. The granting of the application would destabilize 
the S P - 2  District. 

g. Negotiations were still underway for the preser- 
vation of the historic structures on the subject 
site. 

37. The Board, by statute, is required to give great weight 
to the issues and concerns of the ANC. In addressing itself to 
these issues and. concerns the Board finds as follows: 

a. In Findings of Fact 14, 15 and 16, the Board 
addressed this issue when it granted the appli- 
cant permission to amend its application and 
proceed with the hearing. The Board emphasizes 
that the subject matter of this application is 
not new but well known to the concerned parties 
and public. 
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b. The applicant in this case stands in the 
position of any other applic nt. Notwith- 
standing the recent amendments to the Zoning 
Regulations of SP Districts, the Zoning 
Regulations pursuant to Paragraph 8207.11 
still provide that variance relief can 
be requested. The Board has authority to 
grant such relief, provided that the appli- 
cant can meet the requirement of Paragraph 
8207.11 

c. The Findings of Fact ant the Conclusions of 
Law, hereinafter stated, find that the appli- 
cant has met its burden of proof and met the 
requirements of Sub-paragraphs 43101.441 and 
4101.442 of the Zoning Regulations. 

d. The Boa d finds the site unique not in the 
sense as the opposition stated, but as stated 
hereafter in the conclusions of law. In addition, 
upon cross-examination the ANC was unable to indi- 
cate a similarly situated property in the neigh- 
borhood. 

e. The Board has never determined, nor does it in 
the subject application, that the best economic 
return on a property, is a basis to grant relief. 

does not preclude office buildings. The major 
purpose of the SP District is to act as a buffer 
between adjoining commercial an residential areas, 
and to ensure that new development is compatible 
in use, scale and design with the transitional 
function o f  this zone district. In the subject 
application, as hereinafter concluded, the proposed 
building is compatible with the neighborhood uses 
and structures. I n  addition, buildings of archi- 
tectural merits are being preserved and protected, 

f .  Sub-section 4101.1 of the Zoning Regulations 

g. The Board finds that the proposed development plan 
does not entail demolition of the subject structures 
on N Street and therefore, in no manner adversely 
affects any proceedings before the State Historic 
Preservation Officer but will in fact implement 
these negotiations. 
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~ O N ~ L U S I O N ~  OF L 

The applicant seeks special exceptions and area variances. 
he record the Board finds that s to the special excep- 
proposed building addition in ts use, height, bulk an 
in harmony with existing uses and structures on neighbo 
that the use will not create dangerous or other objec- 
raffic conditions and that the Board requires no special 

treatment in this instance by way of design to prot ct the value of 
neighboring property since that design of the proposed a 
has been reviewed by the Joint Committee on Landmarks and 
Historic Preservation Officer a d found not to be contrary to the 
public interes 

The Board a l s o  finds that in view of the mixed use character 
of the subject neighborhood that the conversion of the second, third 
and fourth floors of remises 1752 N Street, N . W . ,  will be in harmony 
with existing uses and structures on neighboring property. 

The Board concludes hat as to the a dition to the buil 
the Conversion of premises 1752 N Street the requirements of Para- 
graph 4101.44 of the Zoning ~egulations have been met. 

Board finds that the constriction of the site involved in this 
project and the special design factors resent in placing and 
designing the roof structure so as to b compatible with the 
character of the Historic ~istrict necessitate its ~ ~ a c e m e n t  at the 

Building. Fu ce with th ~ e ~ u l a t i o ~ ~  

As to the special exception to erect a roof structure, the 

edge of the roperty near the eas frontage of the 1,011 

would be unduly restr der Sub-section 
3308.2 the Board approves the location and design of the subject 
roof structure. 

oard further concludes that the specia exceptions requested 
nted as in harmony with the general pu pose and intent of 

the Zoning Regulations and maps and will not tend to affect adversely 
the use of neighboring property in accordance with said Z 
lations and Maps. 

The applicant also seeks variances from the rear yard and FA 
reauirements. Both of these are area variances which require a 
sh~wing of a practical difficulty stemming from the pro city itself. 
The Board finds that it is true that the subject site is basically 
rectangular with a small notch in the northeast corner of th 
providing for the rear of 1750 N Street, N . W . ,  and a slight angle 
caused by the angle of the alley. 
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However, the site is unique in that it has extensive lot depths 
and it is located on two public alleys. There are only two other 
properties in the square that share the public alleys, a large 
office building on Connecticut Avenue and the St. Mathews' Cathedral, 
and three townhouses on the front portion of the site have less 
than 1.5 FAR with the remainder of the lot u~improved.. The street 
frontage available is small. The remainder is alley frontage and 
blank walls. 

The Board concludes that the subject site is affected by 
several extraordina.ry o r  exceptional situations o r  conditions. Rue 
to the presence o f  townhouse type structures on the s i t e  which 
dictate the design, size and location of the proposed building 
addition, the applicant has had little choice but to design a 
building addition which necessitates the requested variance relief. 
Furthermore, the low level of current utilization of the site 
constitutes an exceptional situation o r  condition. 

The applicant's practical difficulty in this case stems frona 
the existence of existing structures on the site and the added cost 
and complexity of development imposed in attempting to preserve such 
structures and integrate them into a building addition. This fully 
supports the variance of relief as to the required rear y a r d .  The 
Board also recognizes that as a practical difficulty that applicant 
is being requested to save the existing structure on the site and 
forego building and apartment house with F . A . R .  of 6.0 and ninety 
feet in height. 

As a result of the constrictions placed on the development of 
the site by the presence of the existing structures, the applicant 
is required to seek the requested relief as an alternative to demo- 
lition of the historic properties. 

The State Historic Preservation Officer and the Joint Committee 
on Landmarks have previously determined that the proposed alteration 
of the historic structures involve and the building addition proposed 
by the applicant would not be contrary to the public interest. In 
addition, the applicant's proposal furthers the public interest in 
that it provides for the preservation of historic structures. 

The Board further concludes that the practical difficulty is 
inherent in the property itself and that the variance requested 
can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and 
without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity 
of the zone plan. 
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in its Findings of Fact 36 and 37 has addressed 
issues and concerns of the ANC and has given great 
issues and concerns as required by statute. 

Accordingly, is is ORDERED t h a t  the application is GRANTED 
SUBJECT to the following CONDITIONS: 

1. The exterior facades of the existing buildings 
shall be maintained. 

2. All additions to the building, such as fire 
escapes, which do not relate to the historic 
character of the building sha.11 be removed. 

VOTE: 3-1 (Walter B. Lewis, Charles R. Norris, Chloethiel 
Woodard Smith to GRANT, William F. McIntosh opposed; 
Leonard L. cCants not voting, having recused himself) 

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJ~STMENT 

ATTESTED BY: 

Executive Director 

* *I  FINAL BATE OF ORDER: 

THAT THE ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX ~ONTHS 
ONLY UNLESS APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING AND/OR OCCUPANCY PERMIT 
IS FILED WITH THE DEPART~~ENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP~~NT 
WITHIN A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS 
ORDER. 


